# UNITED **NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the

Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.

IT-03-69-A

Date:

18 November 2015

Original:

English

## THE PRESIDENT OF THE TRIBUNAL

**Before:** 

Judge Carmel Agius, President

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Order of:

**18 November 2015** 

**PROSECUTOR** 

v.

# JOVICA STANIŠIĆ FRAMKO SIMATOVIĆ

#### **PUBLIC**

### ORDER ON THE COMPOSITION OF THE BENCH IN A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

### Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Michelle Jarvis

Mr. Mathias Marcussen

### Counsel for Mr. Jovica Stanišić:

Mr. Wayne Jordash

Mr. Scott Martin

### Counsel for Mr. Franko Simatović:

Mr. Mihajlo Bakrač

Mr. Vladimir Petrović

I, CARMEL AGIUS, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

**NOTING** the "Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber", filed on 3 July 2013;

**NOTING** the "Order Replacing a Judge in a Case Before the Appeals Chamber", filed on 16 December 2013;

**NOTING** the "Order Replacing a Judge in a Case Before the Appeals Chamber", filed on 28 November 2014;

**NOTING** that Rule 19(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal authorizes the President to coordinate the work of Chambers;

**CONSIDERING** the appeal management and case distribution needs of the Tribunal;

**CONSIDERING** the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the Tribunal as set out in document IT/263/Rev. 9, issued on 17 November 2015;

**CONSIDERING** the Scheduling Order for Pronouncement of Judgement was issued by Judge Fausto Pocar on 3 November 2015 scheduling the delivery of Judgement for Tuesday, 15 December 2015 at 3:00 p.m. in Courtroom 1;

**CONSIDERING** the need to take all possible measures to expeditiously complete the remaining cases of the Tribunal;

**CONSIDERING** Articles 12 and 14 of the Statute of the Tribunal and that a change to the order of the composition of this Appeals Chamber bench, in accordance with Article 14(2) of the Statute which states that the President shall preside over the Appeals Chamber proceedings, may impact on the efficient and expeditious rendering of the Judgement in this case;

**HEREBY ORDER** that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović*, Case No. IT-03-69-A, shall not change in composition and shall remain composed as follows:

Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding

Judge Carmel Agius

Judge Liu Daqun

Judge Arlette Ramaroson

Judge Koffi Kumelio A. Afande

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Done this 18<sup>th</sup> November 2015, At The Hague, The Netherlands

> Judge Carmel Agius President

with

[Seal of the Tribunal]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> United Nations Security Council Resolution 1966 (2010), para. 3.